09/08/2011 THU 11:56 FAX 925 3102061 Borson Law Group

.

.

•

ŝ

700470974

RECORDATION FO	DRM COVER SHEET
PATEN	IS ONLY
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
	Name: Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.
Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.	Internal Address: Level 2
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:
Execution Date(s)	
Assignment Merger	City: Freemans Bay, Auckland
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: New Zealand Zip:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other Change Address; Reel/Frame: 026825/0135 4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes XN
	7,863,304
	tached? Yes XNo
Additional numbers at 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	tached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u>	tached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u>	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u>	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>1078 Carol Lane</u>	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>1078 Carol Lane</u> City: <u>Lafayette</u>	tached? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 1078 Carol Lane City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 1078 Carol Lane City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549 Phone Number: (925) 310-2060	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number _504089
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 1078 Carol Lane City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549 Phone Number: (925) 310-2060 Fax Number: (925) 310-2061	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 1078 Carol Lane City: Lafayette State: CA Zip: 94549 Phone Number: (925) 310-2060 Fax Number: (925) 310-2061 Email Address: bborson@borsonlaw.com O. Signature: D. Suyum. South	tached? Yes Xo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 504089 Authorized User Name
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>D. Benjamin Borson, Ph.D.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>1078 Carol Lane</u> City: <u>Lafayette</u>	tached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 504089 Authorized User Name

CH \$40.00 504089 786330

REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0125

09/08/2011 THU 11:56 FAX 925 3102061 Borson Law Group :D. BENJAMIN BORSON, PH.D. COMPANY:SUITE 200

08/29/2011 MON 10:34 FAX 925 3102061 Borson Law Group

2002/020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offic		
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012) RECORDATION FOR SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Name: Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.		
Internal Address: <u>Level 1</u>		
No		
Street Address: 103 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket		
City: Auckland		
State:		
Country: New Zealand Zip:		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
s document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)		
7,863,304		
attached? Yes XNo		
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40		
Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
None required (government interest not affecting title)		
8. Payment Information		
-		
Deposit Account Number 504089		
Authorized User Name		
L		
August 29, 2011 Date		
Total number of pages including cover		
sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0126

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

(1)	Margaret Anne Brimble	;
a resident of	11A Torrance Street, Epsom, Auckland, New Zealand	; and
(2)	Paul William Richard Harris	;
a resident of	110 Christian Road, Swanson, Waitakere City, New Zealand	; and
(3)	Frank Sieg	;
a resident of	20a Springfield Road, Western Springs, Auckland, New Zealand	

have invented certain new and useful improvements and have filed the following application(s) disclosing the invention(s):

(a) Title: Analogs of Glycyl-Prolyl Glutamate International Application No. PCT/US2006/019909 International Filing Date: 23 May 2006 Docket No. NRNZ-01018WO1

WHEREAS <u>Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.</u> (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a New Zealand corporation, having a place of business at <u>Level 1, 103 Carlton Gore Road</u>, Newmarket, <u>Auckland</u>, Country of <u>New Zealand</u>, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s) and the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention(s), heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for through the Patent Cooperation Treaty or through any country or granted in any country.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application(s) and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018W01 NRNZ/1018W01/1018W01.asn

1 of 6

MMB PL-PATENT

REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0127

prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said inventors understand and acknowledge that they have the right to seek independent counsel regarding whether or not to enter into this agreement ("make this Assignment"). Said inventors are not under an obligation to seek independent counsel, and if they elect not to do so, they understand and acknowledge that they take responsibility for their decision.

6. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts. If said Assignment is so executed, then all such counterparts together shall be considered a single instrument.

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018WO1 NRNZ/1018WO1/1018WO1.asn

a page between the deposition of the

2 of 6

MAG PATENT

REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0128

1

. . IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

(1) <u>5/9/07</u> Date	Mittym le Signature of: Margaret Anne Brimble
(1) Witnessed by: March. David Barker	
NOTARY PUBLIC:	
(1) State (or Province) of	
(1) County (or City) of	ss)
(1) Country of)	
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, on the within instrument and acknowledged	, personally known to me or proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed I to me that he/she/they executed the same in hat by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the

Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
(1) My Commission Expires:	
(1) Date:	Ву:

3 of 6

PATENT //--REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0129

Signature of: Paul William Richard Harris
Date
)
)
)
, before me,, personally known to me or proved ry evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed cknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in ry(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the chalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ficial seal.
Place Notary Seal Above

(2) Date: _____ By:____

•

•

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

(3)	······································	
Date	Signature of	: Frank Sieg
(3) Witnessed by:		Date
NOTARY PUBLIC:		
(3) State (or Province) of		
(3) County (or City) of)	
(3) Country of)	
to me on the basis of satisfactory on the within instrument and ack	evidence, to be the pers nowledged to me that he ies), and that by his/her/ ilf of which person(s) ac	their signature(s) on the instrument the
Signature of Notary Public		Place Notary Seal Above
(3) My Commission Expires:		
(3) Date:	By:	

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018WO1 NRNZ/1018WO1/1018WO1.asn

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignee hereby acknowledges receipt of this instrument and hereby consents to the above referenced Assignment to said Assignee:

Signature of: Nouren Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (Assignee) <u>20/09</u>/2007 PHUINTA LUUMINSKA IP MANABER Print Name (Assignee) Witnessed by: <u>Micole Williams</u> 20/09/2007 NOTARY PUBLIC: (Assignee) State (or Province) of SS. (Assignee) County (or City) of (Assignee) On _____, before me, , personally appeared ____, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument. (Assignee) WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above	
(Assignee) My Commission Expires:		
(Assignee) Date:	By:	

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018W01 NRNZ/1018W01/1018W01.asn

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

(1) a resident of	Margaret Anne Brimble 11A Torrance Street, Epsom, Auckland, New Zealand	; ; and
· (2) a resident of	Paul William Richard Harris 110 Christian Road, Swanson, Waitakere City, New Zealand	; and
(3) a resident of	Frank Sieg 20a Springfield Road, Western Springs, Auckland, New Zealand	

have invented certain new and useful improvements and have filed the following application(s) disclosing the invention(s):

(a) Title: Analogs of Glycyl-Prolyl Glutamate International Application No. PCT/US2006/019909 International Filing Date: 23 May 2006 Docket No. NRNZ-01018WO1

WHEREAS <u>Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.</u> (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a New Zealand corporation, having a place of business at <u>Level 1, 103 Carlton Gore Road</u>, Newmarket, <u>Auckland</u>, Country of <u>New Zealand</u>, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s) and the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention(s), heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for through the Patent Cooperation Treaty or through any country or granted in any country.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application(s) and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018W01 NRNZ/1018W01/1018W01.asn

PATENT REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0133

prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said inventors understand and acknowledge that they have the right to seek independent counsel regarding whether or not to enter into this agreement ("make this Assignment"). Said inventors are not under an obligation to seek independent counsel, and if they elect not to do so, they understand and acknowledge that they take responsibility for their decision.

6. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts. If said Assignment is so executed, then all such counterparts together shall be considered a single instrument.

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018W01 NRNZ/1018W01/1018W01.asn

P. H.



(1) Date	Cionetuna	of: Margaret Anne Brimble
Date	Signature	or: Margaret Anne Brinole
(1) Witnessed by:		
	Mananan mangangka mangangka karang	Date
NOTARY PUBLIC:		
(1) State (or Province) of		
(1) County (or City) of)	
(1) Country of		
(1) On personally appeared	, before me,	وـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ
to me on the basis of satisfactory	y evidence, to be the pe	, personally known to me or proved erson(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed he/she/they executed the same in
	(ies), and that by his/h	er/their signature(s) on the instrument the
(1) WITNESS my hand and offi	cial seal.	
·		
Signature of Notary Public	AND TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OWN	Place Notary Seal Above

(1) My Commission Expires:

(1) Date: _____ By:_____

m

PATENT PATENT REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0136

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

5 (2) <u>4 Sept 07</u> Date	Signatur	e of: Paul William Richard Harris
(2) Witnessed by:	~	5/09/07 Date
NOTARY PUBLIC:		
(2) State (or Province) of	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·)
(2) County (or City) of)	
(2) Country of)	
(2) On	, before me,	د
personally appeared		, personally known to me or provec
to me on the basis of satisfact on the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capac	tory evidence, to be the p acknowledged to me the sity(ies), and that by his/	person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed at he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the s) acted, executed the instrument.
(2) WITNESS my hand and c	official seal.	

Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
(2) My Commission Expires:	
(2) Date:	By:

.

(3) 10-00 7007 Date	Signat	ure of: Frank Sieg
(3) Witnessed by:		Date
NOTARY PUBLIC:		
(3) State (or Province) of		
(3) County (or City) of)	
(3) Country of)	
 (3) On, before me,, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument. (3) WITNESS my hand and official seal. 		
Signature of Notary Public		Place Notary Seal Above

(3) My Commission Expires:

(3) Date: _____ By: ____

.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignee hereby acknowledges receipt of this instrument and hereby consents to the above referenced Assignment to said Assignee:

Signature of: Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (Assignee) $\frac{20000}{Date}$ PHEILINA LUNYNSKA (PMAWAGER (Assignee) Witnessed by: Nicole Williams _20/09/2007-NOTARY PUBLIC: (Assignee) County (or City) of _____ (Assignee) On _____, before me, _____, personally appeared _____, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument. (Assignee) WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public (Assignee) My Commission Expires:

(Assignee) Date: _____ By:_____

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018WO1 NRNZ/1018WO1/1018WO1.asn

JOINT TO CORPORATE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned Inventors:

(1)	Margaret Anne Brimble	
a resident of	11A Torrance Street, Epsom, Auckland, New Zealand	; and
(2)	Paul William Richard Harris	:
a resident of	110 Christian Road, Swanson, Waitakere City, New Zealand	; and
(3)	Frank Sieg	
a resident of	20a Springfield Road, Western Springs, Auckland, New Zealand	

have invented certain new and useful improvements and have filed the following application(s) disclosing the invention(s):

(a) Title: Analogs of Glycyl-Prolyl Glutamate International Application No. PCT/US2006/019909 International Filing Date: 23 May 2006 Docket No. NRNZ-01018WO1

WHEREAS <u>Neuren Pharmaceuticals Ltd.</u> (hereinafter termed "Assignee"), a New Zealand corporation, having a place of business at <u>Level 1, 103 Carlton Gore Road, Newmarket</u>, <u>Auckland</u>, Country of <u>New Zealand</u>, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said application(s) and the invention(s) disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention(s), heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, certificates of invention and other forms of protection thereon (hereinafter termed "patents") applied for through the Patent Cooperation Treaty or through any country or granted in any country.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration acknowledged by each of said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

1. Said Inventors do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application(s) and said invention; (b) in and to all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention or other governmental grants on said invention, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on said invention in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of any of said applications; (d) in and to each and every reissue or extension of any of said patents; and (e) in and to each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.

2. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally covenant and agree to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for complying with any duty of disclosure; (c) for

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018W01 NRNZ/1018W01/1018W01.asn

. . .

1 of 6

PATENT Set 139

prosecuting any of said applications; (d) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (e) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said patents; (f) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (g) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, reexamination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

4. Said Inventors hereby jointly and severally warrant and represent that they have not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

5. Said inventors understand and acknowledge that they have the right to seek independent counsel regarding whether or not to enter into this agreement ("make this Assignment"). Said inventors are not under an obligation to seek independent counsel, and if they elect not to do so, they understand and acknowledge that they take responsibility for their decision.

6. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts. If said Assignment is so executed, then all such counterparts together shall be considered a single instrument.



;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

(1) _ Signature of: Margaret Anne Brimble Date (1) Witnessed by:_____ Date NOTARY PUBLIC: (1) State (or Province) of _____ SS. (1) County (or City) of _____) (1) Country of _____) _____, before me, _____ (1) On , personally known to me or proved personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed on the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which person(s) acted, executed the instrument. (1) WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public (1) My Commission Expires:

(1) Date: _____ By:____

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018WO1 NRNZ/1018WO1/1018WO1.asn

(2)	
Date	Signature of: Paul William Richard Harris
(2) Witnessed by:	Date
NOTARY PUBLIC:	
(2) State (or Province) of))
(2) County (or City) of	
(2) Country of	
(2) On, bef	fore me,,
on the within instrument and acknowle his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), a	, personally known to me or proved nce, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in nd that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the which person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
(2) WITNESS my hand and official sea	al.
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
(2) My Commission Expires:	

(2) Date: _____ By: _____

• •

.

. . .

2

16-

PATENT REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0143

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed this instrument on the date as given below and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:

(3) <u>29/08/07</u>		R	C ZJ
Date	Signatu	re of: Frank Si	eg /
(3) Witnessed by:	the	Date	, 7/
NOTARY PUBLIC:			
(3) State (or Province) of			
(3) County (or City) of)		
(3) Country of)		
(3) On	, before me,		
personally appeared		, perso	nally known to me or proved
personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory e	evidence, to be the	e person(s) who	se name(s) is/are subscribed
on the within instrument and ackn	owledged to me u	hat he/she/they	executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(in person(s), or the entity upon behal	es), and that by his f of which person	s/her/their signa (s) acted, execu	ature(s) on the instrument the interfective the instrument.
(3) WITNESS my hand and offici	al seal.		

Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
(3) My Commission Expires:	
(3) Date:	By:

. . . .

.•

:: . . IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignee hereby acknowledges receipt of this instrument and hereby consents to the above referenced Assignment to said Assignee:

(Assignee) $\frac{\lambda_0}{Date}$ $\frac{09}{2007}$	Signature of: Neuron Pharmaceuticals Ltd. MULINA LUCMNSKA, IN MANTEER Print Name
(Assignee) Witnessed by: <u>Micolle Wi</u>	<u>llians 20/09/2007</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC:	
(Assignee) State (or Province) of)
(Assignee) County (or City) of)
instrument and acknowledged to me that he	, personally appeared ersonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of those name(s) is/are subscribed on the within e/she/they executed the same in his/her/their r/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or cted, executed the instrument.
Signature of Notary Public	Place Notary Seal Above
(Assignee) My Commission Expires:	
(Assignee) Date:	_ By:

Attorney Docket No.: NRNZ-01018WO1 NRNZ/1018WO1/1018WO1.asn

RECORDED: 09/08/2011

6 of 6

PATENT REEL: 026884 FRAME: 0144